He is the distressed one (mentioned in) 

the Book of Allah in His saying, “Or, Who answers the distressed one when he calls 

upon Him and removes the evil, and He will make you successors in the earth
3
“. The 

first one to pay allegiance to him will be Jibraeel followed by three hundred and thirteen 

(313) men. Whoever will be in journey will reach to him and whoever will not be in journey 

will be found missing from his bed and this is the saying of Ameerul Momineen Ali (a.s.) 

1  Tafseer Ali Ibn Ibraaheem, vol.

[...]

Baidaa between Makkah and Madinah, a youth from the progeny of Muhammad (s.a.w.a.) 

will be killed between the Rukn and Maqaam(-e-Ibraaheem) and a caller will cry from the 

skies that the truth is with him (viz. the Mahdi) and with his followers.’ He (a.s.) continues, 

“When he reappears, he will lean on the Ka’bah and three hundred and thirteen (313) men 

of his followers will gather around him. His first speech will be the verse of the Quran, 

“Allah’s remnant is good for you if you are believers
2
“ Then, he (a.s.) will say, ‘I am 

Allah’s remnant, His caliph and His Proof upon you.’ Everyone will greet him with the